

No. 18-\_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES



ROWAN BROOKS,

Petitioner,

v.

JAMES A. YATES, WARDEN,

Respondent.



On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit



PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI



HEATHER E. WILLIAMS  
Federal Defender

PEGGY SASSO\*  
Assistant Federal Defender  
2300 Tulare Street, Suite 330  
Fresno, California 93721  
(559) 487-5561

Peggy\_Sasso@fd.org

\*Counsel of Record for Petitioner

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
PROVISIONS OF LAW INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	23
A. Where the Entire Evidentiary Picture Would have Been Altered If the Prosecution’s Reliance on Fabricated Evidence Had Been Exposed, It Is At Least Reasonably Debatable that There Is a Reasonable Probability that At Least One Juror Would have Weighed the Evidence Differently .....	23
B. Where the Second Circuit Recently Granted a Habeas Petitioner Relief in a Case That Is Substantively Similar to Brooks’ Case in that the Prosecution’s Expert Testified to the Dispositive Fact on the Basis of Forensic Slides That Did Not Exist, the District Court’s Decision to Deny Brooks’ Petition Is Clearly Debatable By Jurists of Reason.....	27
C. Intervention by this Court is Needed to Promote Conformity With this Court’s Binding Precedent and Ensure Meaningful Access to Federal Collateral Review.....	29
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPENDIX A: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Court in <i>Rowan Brooks v. James A. Yates</i> , U.S.C.A. No. 17-17307 (June 22, 2018).....	A1
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California Adopting Findings and Recommendations; Order Denying Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus; Order Directing Clerk of the Court to Enter Judgment and Close Case; Order Declining to Issue Certificate of Appealability (October 30, 2017).....	B1 to B5
APPENDIX C: Findings and Recommendation of the Magistrate Judge to Deny Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (August 24, 2017).....	C1 to C-63
APPENDIX D: Order of the California Supreme Court Denying Petition for Review (August 11, 2010) .....	D1
APPENDIX E: Order of the Court of Appeal of the State of California for the Fifth Appellate District Denying Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (June 17, 2010) .....	E1
APPENDIX F: Order of the Kern County Superior Court Denying Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (October 30, 2009).....	F1 to F5
APPENDIX G: Dr. Thomas Volk's Second Post-Conviction Declaration in Support of Rowan Brooks' Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus in Kern County Superior Court (March 27, 2009) .....	G1 to G2
APPENDIX H: Dr. Thomas Volk's First Post-Conviction Declaration in Support of Rowan Brooks' Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus in Kern County Superior Court (June 23, 2008).....	H1 to H2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	24, 31
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	30
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> 381 U.S. 532 (1965).....	29
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> 134 S. Ct. 1081 (2014).....	16
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	2
<i>Lisenba v. California</i> 314 U.S. 219 (1941).....	23
<i>Miller v. Pate</i> 386 U.S. 1 (1967).....	23
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	24, 25
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	31
<i>Rivas v. Fischer</i> 687 F.3d 514 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	27
<i>Rivas v. Fischer</i> 780 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	27, 28
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> 561 U.S. 945 (2010).....	30
<i>Sommer v. United States</i> Case 09-cv-2093 (S.D. Cal. 2013) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

	Page
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	14, 20, 23, 30
<i>Welch v. United States</i> 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	32
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	31

## STATUTES

<u>United States Code</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	3, 24, 29, 31, 32
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	1

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>Supreme Court Rules</u>	
Rule 13.3 .....	2
<u>Third Circuit Rules</u>	
Rule 22.3 .....	29
